The Boiler Test Code 2018
VOLUME 2 - Boilers under 3 bar litres
Effective from 1st May 2018
Prepared by:
10¼” Gauge Railway Society, 7¼” Gauge Society,
Association of 16mm Narrow Gauge Modellers,
Gauge 1 Model Railway Association, Midland Federation of Model Engineers,
Model Power Boat Association, Northern Association of Model Engineers,

certificates.
18.2 Inspectors shall number each certificate issued with their personal
numbering system as assigned by the relevant association and
record each certificate’s date of issue, number and pertinent
information in a record book.
19 Disputes and clarification
19.1 If the Inspector is uncertain about any aspect of the boiler tests in
respect of this procedure, then he should decline to certify the
boiler and refer the owner/user for further tests by another
Inspector or the technical representative of the relevant
association.
19.2 Non-standard designs or alternative constructions outside the
experience of the Inspector should be referred to another Inspector
or the technical representative of the relevant association.
19.3 If the owner/user does not accept the decision of the Inspector,
then the matter should be referred to another Inspector or the
Technical representative of the relevant association.
19.4 The Inspector may refuse to test boilers whose age and/or origin
are unknown and the owner/user should be referred to the
Technical representative of the relevant association.
Boiler Test Code 2018 – Volume 2 16
Appendix A: References
The following documentation has been taken in to account when producing
this Boiler Test Code:
a. Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016.  No 1105
b. The Pressure Systems Safety Regulations 2000. SI 2000 No 128
c. Pressure Systems Safety Regulations 2000.  Approved Code of
Practice L122 (PSSR2000)
Further information can be obtained from the technical representatives of
the clubs and societies listed in 1.1.
Boiler Test Code 2018 – Volume 2 17
20 Index
Subject Section(s)
Brass Boiler 3.17, 11.7, 14.2
Certificate 1.5, 1.6, 3.5, 3.6, 3.12, 4.2,
4.3, 5.4 b, 6, 6.5, 7.1, 7.2, 8,
9.1, 9.4, 11.2, 11.5, 12.1, 14.2,
16, 17, 18
Competent Person 3.11, 3.13,
Copper boilers 3.16, 14.1
High pressure boiler 3.15, 14.1.3
Inspector 3.12, 3.13, 4, 5.1, 5.4, 5.5, 7.2,
11.2, 11.7, 13.1.1, 17, 18, 19
Limit (Safe Operating) Pressure 3.6, 13.1.5, 13.1.6
Owner/User 2.4, 3.12, 3.13, 3.21, 4.3, 11.7,
13.1.1, 13.2, 16.4 b, 16.5,
19.1, 19.3, 19.4
Pressure Equipment (Safety)
Regulations 2016
6, 7.1, Appendix A, a
Pressure gauge 3.3, 6.6, 6.7, 6.7.2, 6.7.3, 12.1,
13.1.2, 13.1.5, 13.1.5 b,
13.2.2.1, 13.2.2.2, 14.1.1
Pressure Systems Safety Regulations
2000
1.3, 2.4, 3.21, Appendix A b &
c
PSSR 1.3, 1.5, 1.6, Appendix A c
Steam Test 13.1.2, 13.2, 13.2.2, 14.1.3,
16.4 k
Test Gauge 9.1, 9.3, 12.1,
Water gauge 3.3, 13.1.5c
Witness 3.12, 13.2, 16.4 t, 17
Working Pressure 1.2, 3.5, 3.6, 3.14, 3.15, 5.6,
6.5, 6.6, 6.7, 7.1 d, 7.3, 12.1,
13.1.5, 13.1.6, 13.2.2, 14, 15,
16.4 n
Boiler Test Code 2018 – Volume 2 18
Notes